

No. 20-2195

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB; NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL OF MAINE;
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN CLUB,
Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; COLONEL JOHN A.
ATILANO, II, Commander and District Engineer in his official capacity;
JAY L. CLEMENT, Senior Project Manager, in his official capacity,
Defendants/ Appellees,

CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY
Intervenor/ Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine
No. 2:20-cv-00396 (Hon. Lance E. Walker)

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
JEFFREY A. HALL
AMELIA G. YOWELL
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 598-7869
jeffrey.hall@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Statutory and regulatory background | 2 |
| II. Factual background..... | 3 |
| III. Proceedings below | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The district court made no error in the standard it applied to deny a preliminary injunction..... | 7 |
| A. There was never much of sliding scale in this Circuit..... | 7 |
| B. The sliding scale standard did not survive <i>Winter</i> | 10 |
| C. No departure from the ordinary preliminary injunction standard is warranted here..... | 13 |
| II. The district court appropriately concluded that Sierra Club is not likely to succeed on the merits of its NEPA challenges..... | 15 |
| A. The Corps' jurisdiction is narrow..... | 15 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | The Corps properly limited its NEPA review to the small areas where it has jurisdiction. | 17 |
| C. | Sierra Club’s other attacks on the Corps’ analysis also fail. | 24 |
| D. | The Corps properly determined that no environmental impact statement was necessary..... | 25 |
| E. | The Corps fulfilled its notice obligations under NEPA..... | 28 |
| III. | The district court did not abuse its discretion in weighing the other equitable factors and denying the preliminary injunction..... | 28 |
| A. | The district court appropriately analyzed irreparable harm. | 28 |
| B. | Sierra Club errs in its analysis of the other factors..... | 29 |
| IV. | Sierra Club has changed its requested relief on appeal. | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION | 30 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. U.S. Department of the Army</i> , 398 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2005) | 28 |
| <i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 24 |
| <i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... | 30 |
| <i>Auburn News Co. v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1981) | 9 |
| <i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Resource Development v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Borinquen Biscuit Corp. v. M.V. Trading Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Braintree Laboratories, Inc. v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cintron-Garcia v. Barcelo</i> , 671 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982)..... | 9 |
| <i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) | 8, 12 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276, 1282 (10th Cir. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>City of Boston v. Volpe</i> , 464 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1972) | 20 |
| <i>Coalition for Basic Human Needs v. King</i> , 654 F.2d 838 (1st Cir. 1981) | 9 |
| <i>Conservation Law Foundation of New England, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 617 F.2d 296 (1st Cir. 1979) | 8, 13, 14 |
| <i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 24 F.3d 1465 (1st Cir. 1994) | 15, 27 |
| <i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 871 (D.R.I. 1993) | 20 |
| <i>Conservation Law Found. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.N.H. 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Conservation Law Foundation, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 79 F.3d 1250 (1st Cir. 1996) | 30 |
| <i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... | 15, 21 |
| <i>Doe v. Trustees of Boston College</i> , 942 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Astra U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996) | 10 |
| <i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 19, 21, 24 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 19 |
| <i>Macht v. Skinner</i> , 916 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 20 |
| <i>McCoy v. Massachusetts Institute of Technology</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)..... | 21 |
| <i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farm</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>National Association of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) | 16 |
| <i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>New Comm Wireless Services, Inc. v. SprintCom, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 10, 13, 25, 31 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 16, 18, 21 |
| <i>Oregon National Desert Association v. Jewell</i> , 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>Paterson-Leitch Co. v. Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 985 (1st Cir. 1988) | 14 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979) | 9 |
| <i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998) | 9 |
| <i>Puerto Rico Hospital Supply, Inc. v. Boston Science Corp.</i> , 426 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 659 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>Rosario-Urdaz v. Rivera-Hernandez</i> , 350 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2003) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996) | 7, 13, 29 |
| <i>Russomano v. Novo Nordisk Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Save Our Sonoran v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985) | 26 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) | 3, 30 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 12, 30 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013) | 21, 23, 29 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 27 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Wagner</i> , 555 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2009) | 27 |
| <i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Sofinet v. INS</i> , 188 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Stewart v. Potts</i> , 996 F. Supp. 668 (S.D. Tex. 1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Touret v. NASA</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.R.I. 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>Valencia v. City of Springfield</i> , 883 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009) | 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>Western Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Weaver v. Henderson</i> , 984 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1993) | 10 |
| <i>White Tanks Concerned Citizens v. Strock</i> , 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Ray</i> , 621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980)..... | 20, 21 |

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 2, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15 |
|--|---------------------|

Statutes and Court Rules

| | |
|---|-------|
| Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. §§ 706..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2 |
| Rivers and Harbors Act 33 U.S.C. § 403..... | 3, 16 |
| Clean Water Act 33 U.S.C. § 1251 | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311..... | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344..... | 2, 16 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362..... | 2 |
| National Environmental Policy Act 42 U.S.C. § 4321 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4..... | 2 |

Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| 33 C.F.R. Part 325, App. B. § 7 | 18, 22 |
| 33 CFR § 320.4 | 19 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 322.3 | 3 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 328.3 | 2 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 | 3 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 | 3, 26, 28 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.15 | 24 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1506.6 | 28 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 | 25 |
| 40 CFR § 1508.9 | 3, 25, 26 |
| 40 CFR § 1508.13 | 3, 26 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)..... | 3 |
